RESOLUTION NO. 23-112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE SELECTION OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE FY 2023 NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY AND MODERNIZATION GRANT UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, PIPELINE, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY ADMINISTRATION.

1. WHEREAS, Consider and take appropriate action allowing for the submission of an application to the United States Department of Transportation for an FY 2023 Natural Gas Distribution Infrastructure Safety and Modernization Grant, Pipeline, and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration.

2. WHEREAS, Discuss/Approve the Request for Qualifications scoring recommendation priority list for Engineering Services for the said grant, United States Department of Transportation for an FY 2023 Natural Gas Distribution Infrastructure Safety and Modernization Grant, Pipeline, and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration.

3. WHEREAS, Designate signing authority for Scope of Work, Construction Budget, exhibit preparation, and other items for grant submission and subsequent contract after funding availability and assure authority for the Mayor to negotiate agreeable terms and approve the contract with the selected firm.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

The recitals of facts and findings above are found to be true and correct.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, this _____ day of July 2023.

DUSTY HOPKINS, Mayor

ATTEST:

KAYDI SMITH, City Secretary